
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 250 - 264) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.



Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council

5. Review of Fees and Charges 1 - 34

6. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 35 - 66

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

7. Complaints, compliments and comments annual report 2016/17 67 - 74

8. Approval of Active Lives Framework for consultation 75 - 96

9. Minutes of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 
held on 21 September 2017

97 - 98

Issued on Monday, 30 October 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Cabinet Agenda Item:  5 

Meeting Date 8 November 2017 

Report Title Review of Fees & Charges 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Economy & Community Services in consultation with 
the Chief Financial Officer and the Cabinet Member 
for Safer Families and Communities to increase the 
2018/19 charge for Environmental Fixed Penalty 
Notices for littering and graffiti so that they will 
continue to be set to the maximum limit set by the 
Government should this change during 2018/19. 
 

2. That the local land charges fees are implemented 1 
December 2017. 
 

3. To approve the proposed fees and charges 2018/19 
as set out in this report for submission to Council. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report invites Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and 
charges to be levied for the next financial year 2018/19.  Charges will take 
effect from 1 April 2018, with the exception of those for Local Land Charges, 
which will take effect from 1 December 2017 in order to assist consistency of 
charges across the shared services authorities. 

1.2 Appendix I details proposals on a service-by-service basis for the level of fees 
to be charged in 2018/19 on those services where this Council sets the 
charges.  Appendix II sets out the fees and charges which are set nationally by 
Government.  Appendix III details the income from fees and charges for 
services in 2016/17, and the budget for 2017/18. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1.3 We do need to ensure that for discretionary services, where there is a choice 
over whether the local resident does choose to buy the service, they pay a 
level which covers costs and is reasonable in comparison to neighbouring 
councils. 

2. Background 

2.1 In 2017/18 the fees and charges budget covered by this report where the 
Council sets the level of fees or charges was £2.9 million (see Appendix III). 

2.2 Managers and all service areas were asked to review the current schedule of 
fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year.  

2.3 Authorities have a statutory duty to ensure fees are set in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2003.  This allows local authorities to charge for 
discretionary services.  Discretionary services are those services that a council 
has the power to, but is not obliged to, provide.  A pre-condition to charging is 
the person has to agree to the provision of the service, and they are prepared 
to pay for it.  Some charges depend on relevant consulta
[...]
l Orders are to be replaced by 
Public Space Protection Orders. 

The Government currently sets the maximum limit for 
fixed penalties for littering and graffiti and is currently 
reviewing them.  Therefore, in the event of a change in 
these limits, the report requests that delegated 
authority be given in order to increase the proposed 
2018/19 charges for these penalties so they will 
continue to be set at the maximum limit set by the 
Government. 

Alleygate Key Slight increase due to rise in price of key from 
manufacturer.   

Legal Charges for Third 
Parties (Section 106 
contracts) 

The fee is proposed to increase to the nearest £ in line 
with inflation.  On the relatively few occasions when we 
have had to engage a private planning solicitor to draft 
Section106 agreements on our behalf their standard 
charging rate has been on a par or in excess of the 
proposed hourly rate, thus we are aware that we are 
charging developers an appropriate market rate. 

Home Inspection for 
Immigration Application 
Fee 

This charge is in line with other Kent authorities. 

Pre-Application Planning 
Advice 

A full review of the pre-application service including 
associated charges has recently been undertaken, with 
a view to increasing charges, particularly significant 
major planning applications more in line with those 
being set by other Local Planning Authorities in Kent. 

Local Land Charges Local Land Charges fees have been reviewed as they 
have remained static (except for VAT changes) since 
the formation of the Mid Kent Planning Support service 
in June 2014.  The fees have been aligned across the 
three Boroughs using the guidance on property search 
fees, and legal advice on Environmental Information 
Regulations fees.  This will lead to improved efficiency 
of service, clarity for customers and reflects the high 
quality service Mid Kent Local Land Charges 
customers receive. 

Page 6



 

 

Fee or Charge Comments 

Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Licensi
[...]
migration 
application fee 

100 

Page 33



Appendix III 
 

List of income from fees and charges for 2017/18 budgets 
 

 

 

Charges set by the Council 

Service Charge 2017/18 
Budget 

£ 

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service 

CIEH Level 2 Award Training in 
Food Safety in Catering 

500 

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service 

Registration fee under the Local 
Government (Misc Provisions) Act 

1,500 

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service 

Request for environmental 
information 

1,000 

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service 

Food export certificate 100 

Planning Local land charges 210,000 

Planning Pre-application planning advice fees 60,000 

Planning S106 Monitoring fees 65,000 

Planning Photocopying charges 2,000 

Total fees and charges agreed as part of this report 2,851,940 

 

Charges set by Government or an External Body 

Service Charge 2017/18 
Budget 

£ 

Commissioning & Customer Contact Fixed penalty notices – parking 474,890 

Corporate Services Licences (premises and liquor, 
street trading, sex establishments 
and scrap metal)  

99,500 

Corporate Services Purchase of electoral register 1,500 

Housing Houses in multiple occupation 500 

Housing Mobile home site licence fee 0 

Housing Smoke or CO Alarm Regulations 
Redress Scheme for Lettings 
Agency Work & Management Work 
Order 2014 

0 

Planning Planning fees – 
www.swale.gov.uk/types-of-
application-and-fees/ 

668,800 

Total fees and charges set nationally and by external bodies 1,245,190 

 
 

Page 34



Cabinet 8 November 2017 Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 8 November 2017 

Report Title Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19  

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service Amber Christou  

Lead Officer Zoe Kent 

Recommendations 1. To note the outcome of the public consultation having 
taken consideration of the potential impact of the 
proposed changes on working age claimants with the 
protected characteristics of disability, age and sex 
under the Equalities Act 2010. 

2. To recommend changes to the current scheme as 
listed in paragraph 3.7.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) was introduced by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement for 
Council Tax Benefit (CTB) administered on behalf of the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP).  Each year the local Scheme must be approved by Full 
Council by 31 January. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is, having noted the outcome of the public consultation 

and having considered the potential impact of the proposed changes on working 
age claimants taking into account the protected characteristics of disability, age 
and sex, under the Equalities Act 2010, to recommend changes to the current 
CTS scheme listed in paragraph 3.7. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Prior to the introduction of the scheme in April 2013 the Kent authorities worked 

together to design a CTS scheme.  A common approach was adopted across 
Kent, with the new scheme broadly replicating the former CTB scheme, but with a 
basic reduction in entitlement for working age claimants. 

 
2.2 As part of its introduction, central government set out a number of key elements: 

 the duty to create a local scheme for working age applicants was placed 
with billing authorities; 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 government funding was reduced initially by the equivalent of 10% from the 
levels paid through benefit subsidy to authorities under the previous CTB 
scheme; and 

 persons of pension age, although allowed to apply for CTS, would be dealt 
with under regulations prescribed by central government, and not the 
authorities’ local scheme. 

 
2.3 In Swale, under the current scheme working age claimants must pay at least 20% 

of their Council Tax liability.  Although there is a common approach across Kent, 
local schemes at district level ha
[...]
ix II: CIA CTS Scheme 2018/19 
 

8 Background Documents 
 
Council Tax Support Report 2017/18 Scheme Full Council 23.11.2016 
 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s6520/Council%20-
%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%2023.11.2016%20FINAL.pdf  
  

Page 42

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s6520/Council%20-%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%2023.11.2016%20FINAL.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s6520/Council%20-%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%2023.11.2016%20FINAL.pdf


Appendix I 

 

Council Tax Support Scheme Options 

A consultation was carried out for 6 weeks ending on 28 August 2017, 346 people responded 
to the consultation with many commenting on the proposals. Responders were asked to 
comment on six options to change the scheme. They were also asked whether the Council 
should use alternative means such as increasing Council Tax or reducing services to cover 
the cost of the scheme. 

This paper gives an overview of the responses. 

Option 

% agreeing 
with the 
option 

Option 1 - Should the Council keep the current Council Tax Support scheme? 
(Should it continue to reduce Council Tax for applicants in the way and to the extent 
that it does at the moment?) 

38% 

Option 1 – Should we reduce the maximum level of support for working age 
applicants from 20% to 22.5% or 25% 

53% 

Option 2 - Should we reduce the capital limit from the existing £16,000 to £10,000 or 
£6,000? 

57% 

Option 3 – Should we restrict the level of the maximum level of Council Tax Support 
payable to the equivalent of a Band D charge? 

48% 

Option 4 – Should we apply a fixed income period to Universal Credit claims for 
Council Tax Support to avoid multiple changes? 

46% 

Option 5 – Should we apply a tolerance to Universal Credit claims for Council Tax 
Support to avoid multiple changes? 

41% 

Option 6 – Should we disregard Bereavement Support payments inline with the 
Housing Benefit regulations? 

65% 

Do you think we s
[...]
00? 

c. Should the maximum level of Council Tax Reduction payable be 
restricted  to the equivalent of a Band D charge? 

d. Should a mechanism be put in place to limit the impact of changes 
to Universal Credit awards? 

e.    Should we apply a tolerance to Universal Credit claims  to avoid 
multiple changes? 

f.     Should we disregard Bereavement Support payments inline with 
the Housing Benefit regulations? 

 

Scope of the Community Impact Assessment 

The following identifies the potential impact on claimants and 
particularly groups of claimants. 

It should be noted that Pensioners will continue to be protected under 
the rules prescribed by Central Government.  These broadly replicate 
council tax benefit scheme, which existed prior to 1 April 2013. 

 

Central Government has not been prescriptive in how it does this, but 
points to the Council’s existing responsibilities including the Child 
Poverty Act 2010, the Disabled Person Act 1986, and the Housing Act 
1996, as well as the public sector equality duty in section 149 of the 

Page 61



 

Equality Act 2010. 

The Council has given consideration to the effects of the options on 
working age claimants, in particular, vulnerable groups. 

 

Disability 

Working age people with disabilities continue to make up a high 
proportion of the caseload at 25%.  Working age people with 
disabilities receive more per week than working age people without 
disabilities on average, due to the design of the scheme that ignores 
certain disability benefits and awards higher applicable amounts. 

Age 

The age groups of person receiving CTS broadly reflect the overall 
population, the main difference being those between the ages of 18-24. 
This difference is probably caused by the lower applicable amounts for 
single claimants in this group reducing the amount of people who are 
entitled to CTS.  Those aged 54-64 currently receive the highest 
weekly amount, on average.  Those aged 18-24 currently receive the 
lowe
[...]
r Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley 

Drop in collection rate 
for Council Tax  

The collection of Council Tax 
to be monitored throughout the 
financial year 20177/18 

10/2017 Zoe Kent Amber Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley 

Financial hardship for 
residents with an 
empty property 

Advice on alternative help to 
be sent out with Council Tax 
bills and adjustment notices 

02/2018 Zoe Kent Amber Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley 

 

 

     

 

Actions in this action plan will be reported to the CIA group once a quarter, so updates will be required quarterly. 

 

P
age 66



 

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7 

Meeting Date  

Report Title Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 
Report 2016/2017 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader 

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact 

Lead Officer Carol Sargeant, Customer Service Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the report 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the annual summary of complaints, compliments and 

comments received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) during the year from 
April 2016 to March 2017. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 This annual report summarises the Complaints, Compliments and Comments 

(CCC) received by the Council during the ensuing year.  Swale’s corporate 
complaints system comprises the following process: 

(i) an initial request for service or enquiry should be made to the service 
area it relates to in the first instance.  A request or enquiry may become a 
complaint if the council fails to meet our service standards; 

(ii) Stage 1: this is whereby the complainant is not satisfied with the 
response (or lack of response) from the service area or the complaint 
relates to a member of staff.  Stage 1 complaints will be responded to 
within 10 
[...]
 Appendix II: Local Government Ombudsman’s Summary Review of 
Swale Borough Council 2015/16 

 

8. Background Papers 
 

8.1 None. 
 

Page 72



 

Appendix I 

Complaints by Service Area 2016/17 

Service Area Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 
Total 

2016/17 
Total 

2015/16 

Responded within 10 working days 

2016/17 2015/16 

No. % No. % 

Chief Executive 0 0 1 2 3 0 3 100% 0 0 

Commercial 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 100% 

Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Community Safety 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 100% - - 

Contracts (incl.Waste & Streets) 41 60 29 38 168 146 166 99% 144 99% 

CSC 2 1 2 2 7 2 7 100% 2 100% 

Democratic Services (Electoral)  2 4 0 1 7 6 6 86% 5 83% 

Development Services 6 12 4 10 32 50 32 100% 45 90% 

Economy & Regeneration 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 100% 

Engineering 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 100% 1 100% 

ERT 4 9 15 4 32 31 28 88% 30 97% 

Gateway  0 1 0 1 2 0 2 100% - - 

Grants 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0% - - 

Hackney Carriages 0 2 0 1 3 1 1 33% 1 100% 

Housing Environmental 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 100% 1 100% 

Housing Options 1 5 2 4 12 11 11 92% 10 91% 

ICT 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 100% - - 

Legal 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 100% - - 

Open Spaces 3 9 3 4 19 11 12 63% 9 82% 

Parking 13 13 6 6 38 49 29 76% 43 88% 

Pollution 0 0 0 0 0 3 - - 2 67% 

Properties 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 100% - - 

Regeneration 0 0 0 0 0 2 - - 1 50% 

Revenues & Benefits 5 3 6 3 17 38 15 88% 36 92% 

Staying Put 0 0 2 1 3 1 3 100% 1 100% 

P
age 73



 

Appendix II 

 
 
 

P
age 74



  

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 8 

 

Meeting Date 8th November 2017 

Report Title Active Lives Framework 

Cabinet Member Cllr Ken Pugh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration (Interim) 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Economy and Community 
Services (Interim) 

Lead Officer Russell Fairman, Community Sport and Physical Activity 
Officer 

Recommendations 1. To approve the draft Active Lives Framework 2017 – 
2022 to enable 8 week consultation period. 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the Sport and Physical Activity 

Framework 2012 – 2017 (SPAF) and details proposals for the draft Active Lives 
Framework 2017 – 2022. 
 

1.1 This report highlights that although significant work has been developed and 
positive progress made against the SPAF in the borough, the population still has 
a significant number of individuals that are inactive and poor health related data 
compared to other Kent authorities. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2012 the current Sport and Physical Activity Framework “Move Ourselves” was 

adopted, which provided a platform for the sector in Swale to contribute to 
improving the health and wellbeing of the borough.  This also provided a step 
change in the Council from direct delivery to an enabling and supporting role to 
ensure that we maximised the support that we could provide to the sector.  The 
reduction in staff and budget allocation initially reduced the Councils visibility but 
with the Sports Grants the Community Officer is able to engage, support and 
provide a valuable service to SPA community organisations. 
 

2.2 The 2012-17 SPAF focused on 6 objectives and has successfully made progress 
against all of them.  Some of the key achievements are detailed on page 4 and 5 
on the Active Lives Framework. 
 

2.3 The 2012 – 17 SPAF also had a number of targets to measure impact but due to 
significant changes in collection through Sport England’s Active Lives survey 
there are no comparable figures.  However, the data that is available is 
documented in the revised Active Lives Framework on Page 5. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



  

2.4 With the expiration of the current framework, a review and assessment of 
progress against priorities, national and strategic drivers and consultation with the 
local Sport and Physical Activity sector have taken place.  This identified that 
there has been a national shift in approach from traditional sector approach to 
develop sport for s
[...]
his stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Active Lives Framework will aim to support SPA partners 
directly and indirectly to ensure provision of programmes meet 
requirements and assess implications for all groups to engage. 
 
Through the Active Lives Framework the Council will ensure that 
when services are provided and or advised upon equality and 
diversity will be key during planning, delivery and evaluation. 

Page 77



  

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Any data held by the SPA function of the Council will adhere to the 
Councils policies to secure personal and sensitive information.  

 

7 Appendices 
 
 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report 

 Appendix I:  Swale Active Lives Framework – Towards an Active Swale 2017- 
2022 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 Swale Borough Council Move Ourselves – A Sport & Physical Activity Framework 

for Swale 2012 - 17 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/spa-framework 

Page 78

http://www.swale.gov.uk/spa-framework


 
 
 

 
Active Lives 
Framework 

 
2017 – 2022 

 
Towards an Active Swale 

  

Page 79



 

 

 

 
 
Foreword  
 
I am pleased to introduce the Swale Active Lives Framework that sets out our vision for the 
borough and how all stakeholders can play their part in enabling our residents to be active and 
thus lead a more healthy and sustainable lifestyle.  This framework builds upon the success of the 
Sports and Physical Activity Framework (2012 – 2017) with a greater focus on the 23.9% of 
individuals in our communities that are currently inactive. 
 
Whilst it is important to continue to support the organisations, clubs and residents that are running, 
supporting or participating in current and traditional activities in the borough the Council needs to 
follow the lead organisations in the SPA sector to investigate how it to can adapt its and the local 
provision within the SPA network to increase activity levels and the wellbeing of residents. 
 
We believe 
[...]
 the user at the centre of services and activities 
 

Further information 
If you would like to help achieve the priorities set out in the Active Lives Framework of for more 
information on the Active Swale Network then contact: 
 
Russell Fairman – Community (SPA) Officer 
Swale Borough Council 
russellfairman@swale.gov.uk 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations for Approval

South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee – 21 September 2017

Expansion of South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership

Resolved that:
(1) Members agreed to the expansion of the partnership through the inclusion of 

Canterbury City Council’s building control service. 

South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership Business Plan 2018-
2021

Resolved that: 
(1) Subject to the points raised in the minutes regarding readiness to deal with 

further expansion and succession planning, The draft Business Plan 2018-2021 
(dated 30 August 2017 Version 2) and Delivery Plan 2018-2021 (dated 30 
August 2017 Version 2) be approved, and be sent to each Partner Authority for 
comments; and

(2) That the Director be asked to invite neighbouring councils to a conference on 
the work of the partnership.

Monitoring report April 2017 to August 2017

Resolved that 
(1) The report be noted.

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Fees and Charges
	6 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix I
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix II

	7 Complaints, compliments and comments annual report 2016/17
	8 Approval of Active Lives Framework for consultation
	Agenda Item No. 8 Active Lives Framework

	9 Minutes of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee held on 21 September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


- 315 -
Published on  14 November 2017

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 22 November 2017

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 8 November 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
7.35 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton, Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Russell Fairman, Zoe Kent, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Donna Price, Mark Radford, Gary Rowland, Nick Vickers and Phil 
Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Bryan Mulhern (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Planning), Harrison, Roger Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and Tony Winckless.

APOLOGY: Councillor Gerry Lewin.

306 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

307 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2017 (Minute Nos. 250 – 264) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the chairman as a correct record.

308 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART A  RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

309 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which invited Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and 
charges to be levied for the next financial year 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and proposed the recommendations.  
He explained that following major changes to areas such as car parks and 
cemeteries over recent years there were no major changes proposed for 2018/19.  
The Cabinet Member reminded Members that the report would be considered by 
the Scrutiny Committee at their next meeting on 15 November 2017.

In response to a query from a Member, the Financial Services Manager advised 
that the 3% inflation rate referred to in the report, was the Consumer Prices Index 
inflation rate for September 2017 and he would confirm this later.       



Cabinet 8 November 2017 

- 316 -

Recommended:

(1) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Economy and 
Community Services in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and 
the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities to increase the 
2018/19 charge for Environmental Fixed Penalty Notices for littering and 
graffiti so that they will continue to be set to the maximum limit set by the 
Government should this change during 2018/19.

(2) That the local land charges fees are implemented 1 December 2017.
(3) That the proposed fees and charges 2018/19 as set out in this report for 

submission to Council, be approved.

310 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/19 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Resident Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which recommended changes to the current Council Tax Support 
(CTS) Scheme following the outcome of the public consultation which ended on 28 
August 2017.

The Chief Executive drew attention to an error in the report and stated that 
recommendation (2) should refer to paragraph 3.6 of the report not 3.7 as stated.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and drew attention to the proposed 
changes outlined in Table 3 on paragraph 3.6 of the report which he considered 
were appropriate and reasonable.  The Cabinet Member referred to the 
recommendation from the Policy Development and Review Committee, which was 
tabled for Members.  The Cabinet Member explained that he did not support their 
recommendation and considered that the maximum level of support for working age 
applicants should be implemented at 75%, as outlined in the report.  He referred to 
the Council’s Hardship Scheme which was available for residents experiencing 
difficulties with making payments.

In response to a query from a Member, the Revenue and Benefits Manager 
(Technical and Financial) explained that the Government had changed the 
bereavement allowance, and Option 6 ensured that the CTS Scheme was in-line 
with the housing benefit regulations. 

Recommended:

(1) That the outcome of the public consultation having taken consideration of 
the potential impact of the proposed changes on working age claimants 
with the protected characteristics of disability, age and sex under the 
Equalities Act 2010 be noted.

(2) That changes to the current scheme as listed in paragraph 3.6 of the 
report be recommended to Council.



Cabinet 8 November 2017 

- 317 -

PART B Reports for Decisions by Cabinet

311 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member which presented the annual summary of 
complaints, compliments and comments received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) 
during the year from April 2016 to March 2017.

The Cabinet Member noted the small number of complaints during this period which 
he considered was a credit to the Council’s officers and Strategic Management 
Team.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

312 APPROVAL OF ACTIVE LIVES FRAMEWORK FOR CONSULTATION 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economy and Community Services 
and the above Cabinet Member which provided an update on the Sport and 
Physical Activity Framework 2012 – 2017 (SPAF) and detailed proposals for the 
draft Active Lives Framework (ALF) 2017 – 2022 for approval to enable an 8-week 
consultation period.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that the six objectives of 
the SPAF laid down by Sport England (SE) had been met, and that the ALF would 
focus more on the health and wellbeing of people with more interaction between 
local GP surgeries and sports groups to help improve the wellbeing of residents.

Members raised the following points: not all the objectives of the SPAF had been 
met and noted that adult obesity had increased; SE’s targets were useful but they 
did not necessarily correlate with health outcomes and were more about 
participation;  the Strategy should be aimed more at people that do not regularly 
take part in sport, and encouraging them to have a healthier lifestyle such as 
developing more sites for walking; and important to include ways of encouraging 
people to eat healthily from an early age to combat obesity.  

In response to a query from a Member, the Community Sport and Physical Activity 
Officer agreed to provide a breakdown of the adult obesity rates for each of the 
Swale Clinical Commissioning Groups in Swale.  He explained that the SPAF had 
focused more on sport, and the ALF was more about providing active and healthy 
lives and working holistically to get people active.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing acknowledged that obesity was 
increasing, but he hoped that by including primary care in the ALF the issue could 
be dealt with.  He spoke about the Swale Community Chef who visited local schools 
and sports clubs to encourage healthy eating.  



Cabinet 8 November 2017 

- 318 -

Resolved:

(1)  That the draft Active Lives Framework 2017 – 2022 be approved to enable 
an 8 week consultation period.

313 MINUTES OF THE SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL JOINT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Cabinet noted the resolutions from the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Joint Committee of 21 September 2017.

Resolved:

(1)  That the resolutions from the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Joint Committee of 21 September 2017 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


